Table 5. Results for the DJIA and the Enhanced index

 DJIA  Enhanced

CUAR 2.72

Omega -25 bps 1.21 1.27

Omega 0% 1.19 1.25

Omega +25bps 1.21 1.28

Average daily return 0.053% 0.073%

Average annual compounded return 14.37% 20.08%

Annualized Standard  Deviation 13.14% 13.87%

Annual return 30/9/11 - 30/9/12 26.52% 29.33%

Annual return 30/9/12 - 30/9/13 15.59% 19.11%

Annual return 30/9/13 - 30/9/14 15.28% 16.84%

Annual return 30/9/14 - 30/9/15 -2.11% 10.94%

Tracking error 0.22%

Correlation coefficient 0.97

Notes. The table reports statistics for the DJIA and the enhanced portfolio. The sample period is

30/9/2010 to 30/9/2015 and the enhanced portfolios are created out-of-sample. Row 1 reports the

CUAR which measures the incremental utility of the enhanced portfolio compared to benchmark

DJIA for an investor with a DARA utility function. Row 2 reports the omega ratio for each

portfolio where the threshold returns are 0% and ±25 basis point. The annual return refers to the

total return index, i.e. to the index returns including dividends.

Table 6. Results for the enhanced and the reduced enhanced index

 DJIA Enhanced
Enhanced with

10 stocks

CUAR  2.72 1.85

Omega -25 bps 1.209 1.274 1.261

Omega 0% 1.195 1.252 1.248

Omega +25bps 1.210 1.275 1.264

Average daily return 0.0533% 0.0726% 0.0731%

Average annual compounded return 14.37% 20.08% 20.23%

Annualized Standard  Deviation 13.14% 13.87% 14.24%

Tracking error  0.22% 0.38%

Correlation coefficient with DJIA  0.97 0.91

Notes. The table reports statistics for the DJIA, the enhanced portfolio and the enhanced

portfolio including 10 stocks each period. The sample period is 30/9/2010 to 30/9/2015 and the

enhanced portfolios are created out-of-sample. Row 1 reports the CUAR which measures the

incremental utility of the enhanced portfolio compared to benchmark DJIA for an investor with a

DARA utility function. Row 2 reports the omega ratio for each portfolio where the threshold

returns are 0% and ±25 basis point. Returns include dividends.

30

Table 7. Results for the enhanced and the reduced enhanced S&P 500 index

 S&P500 Enhanced
Enhanced with

200 stocks

CUAR  1.351 1.632

Omega -25 bps 1.244 1.255 1.273

Omega 0% 1.229 1.241 1.258

Omega +25bps 1.245 1.255 1.274

Average daily return 0.065% 0.074% 0.077%

Average annual compounded return 17.80% 20.52% 21.41%

Annualized Standard  Deviation 13.95% 14.93% 14.49%

Tracking error  0.19% 0.26%

Correlation coefficient with SP500  0.981 0.959

Notes. The table reports statistics for the S&P 500 index, the enhanced portfolio and the

enhanced portfolio including 200 stocks each period. The sample period is 30/9/2010 to

30/9/2015 and the enhanced portfolios are created out-of-sample. Row 1 reports the CUAR

which measures the incremental utility of the enhanced portfolio compared to the benchmark

S&P 500 for an investor with a DARA utility function. Row 2 reports the omega ratio for each

portfolio where the threshold returns are 0% and ±25 basis point. Returns include dividends.

Table 8. Results for various utility functions

 DJIA Quadratic CARA

CUAR  1.863 2.183

Omega -25 bps 1.209 1.239 1.254

Omega 0% 1.195 1.222 1.237

Omega +25bps 1.210 1.238 1.253

Average daily return 0.0533% 0.0632% 0.0669%

Average annual compounded return 14.37% 16.99% 18.37%

Annualized Standard  Deviation 13.14% 13.55% 13.79%

Tracking error  0.17% 0.19%

Correlation coefficient with DJIA  0.978 0.976

Notes. The table reports statistics for the DJIA and enhanced portfolios based on the following

utility functions: quadratic and Constant Absolute Risk Aversion (CARA). The sample period is

30/9/2010 to 30/9/2015 and the enhanced portfolios are created out-of-sample. Row 1 reports the

CUAR which measures the incremental utility of the enhanced portfolio compared to benchmark

DJIA for an investor with each respective utility function. Row 2 reports the omega ratio for

each portfolio where the threshold returns are 0% and ±25 basis point. Returns include

dividends.

31

Table 9. Results for the DJIA and the S&P 500 and their respective Enhanced portfolios

 DJIA  Enhanced S&P500 Enhanced

CUAR 1.329 1.474

Omega -25 bps 1.50 1.49 1.46 1.47

Omega 0% 1.48 1.48 1.46 1.45

Omega +25bps 1.50 1.50 1.46 1.47

Average daily return 0.177% 0.193% 0.188% 0.229%

Average annual compounded return 56.05% 62.42% 60.73% 77.73%

Annualized Standard  Deviation 20.53% 22.95% 26.36% 22.84%

Tracking error 0.28% 0.32%

Correlation coefficient 0.986 0.989

Notes. The table reports statistics for the DJIA and the S&P500 and their respective enhanced

portfolios. The sample period is 03/31/2008 to 03/31/2010 and the enhanced portfolios are

created out-of-sample. Row 1 reports the CUAR which measures the incremental utility of the

enhanced portfolio compared to the benchmark for an investor with a DARA utility function.

Row 2 reports the omega ratio for each portfolio where the threshold returns are 0% and ±25

basis point. The annual return refers to the total return index, i.e. to the index returns including

dividends.

Figure 1. The performance of the DJIA and the enhanced index over a 4-year period